
FIFTH AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT (the 
"Amendment") is made and entered into as of July 1, 2024 by and between COUNTY OF 
MONTEREY ("County") on behalf of NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER ("Hospital"), and 
CARDIO-PULMONARY ASSOCIATES MEDICAL GROUP, INC., a California professional 
corporation ("Contractor") with respect to the following: 

RECITALS 

A. County owns and operates Hospital, a general acute care teaching hospital facility 
located in Salinas, California and various outpatient clinics (collectively, the "Clinic") under its 
acute care license. 

B. Contractor and Hospital have entered into that certain Professional Services 
Agreement dated effective as of July 1, 2016, as amended effective July 1, 2018, May 1, 2019, 
April 14, 2020, and April 1, 2022 (collectively, the "Agreement"), pursuant to which Contractor 
provides the Specialty services to Patients. 

C. Hospital and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to modify the 
compensation arrangements in the compensation Exhibit, extend the term by twenty-four (24) 
months and update the Code of Conduct, as set forth below. 

AGREEMENT 

IN CONSIDERATION of the foregoing recitals and the mutual promises and 
covenants contained herein, Hospital and Contractor agree as follows: 

1. Defined Terms. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the 
meaning ascribed to them in the Agreement. 

1 

US-DOCS\150557577.2 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 82B0B711-090F-4A6C-85D0-5AA9A4B88BFB



DocuSign Envelope ID: 82B0B711-090F-4A6C-85D0-5AA9A4B88BFB



Hans Poggemeyer 2024-05-31

Digitally signed by Hans Poggemeyer
DN: cn=Hans Poggemeyer, c=US, 
o=Cardio-Pulmonary Associates 
Medical Group, ou=CPAMG / PAMP, 
email=hans.poggemeyer@cpamg.com
Reason: I am approving this document
Date: 2024.06.01 07:54:22 -07'00'

Hans 
Poggemeyer

DocuSign Envelope ID: 82B0B711-090F-4A6C-85D0-5AA9A4B88BFB

6/10/2024 | 2:47 PM PDT

6/10/2024 | 4:42 PM PDT



DocuSign Envelope ID: 82B0B711-090F-4A6C-85D0-5AA9A4B88BFB



DocuSign Envelope ID: 82B0B711-090F-4A6C-85D0-5AA9A4B88BFB



DocuSign Envelope ID: 82B0B711-090F-4A6C-85D0-5AA9A4B88BFB



DocuSign Envelope ID: 82B0B711-090F-4A6C-85D0-5AA9A4B88BFB



Dr. Hans Poggemeyer

2024-05-31

Digitally signed by Hans Poggemeyer
DN: cn=Hans Poggemeyer, c=US, 
o=Cardio-Pulmonary Associates 
Medical Group, ou=CPAMG / PAMP, 
email=hans.poggemeyer@cpamg.com
Reason: I am approving this document
Date: 2024.06.01 08:04:01 -07'00'

Hans
Poggemeyer

DocuSign Envelope ID: 82B0B711-090F-4A6C-85D0-5AA9A4B88BFB



DocuSign Envelope ID: 82B0B711-090F-4A6C-85D0-5AA9A4B88BFB


		2024-06-13T17:20:17-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




